Table 4.4.1 sets out the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and the pro forma adjustments that have
been made to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position of Beforepay as at 30 June 2021.
The pro forma adjustments include the impact of the Convertible Note conversion and Offer as set out below. These
adjustments reflect the impact of the change in capital structure that will take place as part of the Offer, as if it were
in place as at 30 June 2021.

The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented
as necessarily indicative of Beforepay’s view of its financial position upon Completion or at a future date. Further information
on the sources and uses of funds of the Offer is contained in Section 7.1.2.

Beforepay Group Limited
Prospectus 97

4. Financial Information continued

Table 4.4.1 Statutory historical and pro forma historical statements of financial position as at 30 June 2021

Statutory
Historical Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Historical

A$

Post
1 July 2021

Convertible
Notes issue1

Impact of the
conversion of

Convertible
Notes2

Impact of the
Offer3

Cash and cash equivalents 10,011,785 10,340,563 – 30,367,516 50,719,863

Trade and other receivables 9,730,772 – – – 9,730,772

Government grant receivable 11,101 – – – 11,101

Other assets 2,091,829 – – – 2,091,829

Total current assets 21,845,487 10,340,563 – 30,367,516 62,553,565

Plant, property and equipment 173,849 – – – 173,849

Intangibles 217,400 – – – 217,400

Deferred tax asset4 – – – – –

Other 241,027 – – – 241,027

Total non-current assets 632,276 – – – 632,276

Total assets 22,477,763 10,340,563 – 30,367,516 63,185,841

Trade and other payables 1,253,632 – – – 1,253,632

Borrowings 246,991 – – – 246,991

Employee benefits 141,196 – – – 141,196

Total current liabilities 1,641,819 – – – 1,641,819

Borrowings 34,073,937 10,757,500 (38,067,510) – 6,763,927

Total non-current liabilities 34,073,937 10,757,500 (38,067,510) – 6,763,927

Total liabilities 35,715,756 10,757,500 (38,067,510) – 8,405,746

Net assets/(liabilities) (13,237,993) (416,938) 38,067,510 30,367,516 54,780,095

Issued capital 6,023,575 0 38,067,510 33,313,064 77,404,149

Reserves 172,753 0 0 (97,185) 75,568

Accumulated losses (19,434,321) (416,938) 0 (2,848,363) (22,699,622)

Total equity (13,237,993) (416,938) 38,067,510 30,367,516 54,780,095

Notes:
1. In September 2021, Beforepay issued Convertible Notes with a face value of $10,757,500. Net proceeds received from the issuance were

$10,340,563, which represented face value less associated costs of $416,938, which comprised professional and consultancy expenses and
convertible note expenses. These Convertible Notes are convertible to Shares in the event of a Listing of Beforepay. Refer to Section 3.7 and
Section 4.4.2 for further information on these Convertible Notes.

2. On Listing, all outstanding Convertible Notes, including those issued subsequent to 30 June 2021, will convert to Shares in Beforepay, in the manner

[…]

A$ Not overdue
Overdue to

61 days
Greater than

61 days Total

Receivables – customer advances 4,203,017 4,752,794 1,365,743 10,321,554

Allowance for expected credit losses (157,613) (1,012,050) (1,365,743) (2,535,406)

Net customer receivables 4,045,404 3,740,744 0 7,786,148

Other receivables 1,944,624

Trade and other receivables 9,730,772

Provisions have been recognised in line with the expected credit loss model which uses historical loss rates to
determine estimated future losses. Receivables aged greater than 61 days from the date of the Cash Out are fully
provided for and Receivables outstanding greater than 122 days, are written off.

4.5 Statements of cash flows
4.5.1 Statutory and pro forma historical cash flows

Table 4.5.1 sets out Beforepay’s statutory and pro forma historical consolidated cash flows for FY2020 and FY2021.
Section 4.5.2 sets out details and explanations of the pro forma adjustments made to the statutory historical net
cash flows.

100

Table 4.5.1 Statutory and pro forma historical cash flows

Statutory Historical Pro Forma Historical

A$ FY2020 FY2021 FY2020 FY2021

Operating activities

Receipts from repayment of customers advances
(inclusive of GST) 1,009,478 80,688,717 1,009,478 80,688,717

Receipt of Beforepay income 7,601 4,034,732 7,601 4,034,732

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) (730,131) (12,988,381) (1,568,309) (13,818,559)

Advances to customers (inclusive of GST) (1,132,706) (92,971,250) (1,132,706) (92,971,250)

Interest and other finance costs paid (53,781) (138,654) (53,781) (138,654)

Government grant received 62,000 55,000 62,000 55,000

Research and development rebate received – 301,074 – 301,074

Net cash flows used in operating activities (837,539) (21,018,762) (1,675,717) (21,848,940)

Investing activities

Purchase of plant, property and equipment (25,604) (208,104) (25,604) (208,104)

Purchase of intangibles (402,234) (20,436) (402,234) (20,436)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (427,838) (228,540) (427,838) (228,540)

Financing activities

Proceeds from issue of shares 1,782,960 4,591,176 1,782,960 4,591,176

Proceeds from borrowings 350,000 7,250,556 350,000 7,250,556

Proceeds from issue of Convertible Notes – 19,555,500 – 19,555,500

Share issue transaction costs (41,890) (331,811) (41,890) (331,811)

Borrowings transaction costs – (282,127) – (282,127)

Repayment of borrowings – (350,000) – (350,000)

Net cash flow from financing activities 2,091,070 30,433,294 2,091,070 30,433,294

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 825,693 9,185,992 (12,485) 8,355,814

4.5.2 Pro forma adjustments to the statutory historical cash flows
Table 4.5.2 Pro forma adjustments to the statutory historical net cash flows

A$ Notes FY2020 FY2021

Statutory historical net cash flows 825,693 9,185,992

Incremental listed company costs 1 (838,178) (830,178)

Pro form historical net cash flows (12,485) 8,355,814

Notes:
1. Costs relate to incremental expenses associated with operating as a listed entity including Board costs, compliance costs, company secretary costs,

ASX costs and Directors and Officers insurance.